
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Leo Taylor 
01934 634621 
leo.taylor@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel – Thursday, 16 February 2023, 2.00 pm – 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will take place as indicated above.   
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Councillors: 
 
Ciaran Cronnelly (Chairman), Mark Aplin, Caroline Cherry, Andy Cole, Hugh 
Gregor, Karin Haverson, Sandra Hearne, Ruth Jacobs, Huw James, Ian Parker, 
Timothy Snaden, and Roz Willis. 
 
Co-opted Member: 
 
Georgie Bigg. 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO9)   

 
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Panel on matters 
which affect the District and fall within the remit of the Panel. The Chairman will 
select the order of the matters to be heard. Members of the Panel may ask 
questions of the member of the public and a dialogue between the parties can be 
undertaken. Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services, or the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, 
by noon on the day before. 
  

2.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   
  

3.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. If the Member 
leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should ensure that the 
Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their exit from the 
meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing Order 37. 
  

4.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 13 October 2022 – to approve as a correct 
record. 
  

5.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any)   
  

6.   Developing an Integrated Care Strategy for Bristol, North Somerset and 
South Gloucestershire  (Pages 9 - 58) 
  

7.   Winter Planning 2022-23  (Pages 59 - 68) 
  

8.   ICB Estates and Graham Road Surgery Relocation  (Pages 69 - 130) 
  

9.   Mental Health Strategy  (Pages 131 - 136) 
  

10.   Physical Activity Strategy for North Somerset  (Pages 137 - 148) 
  

11.   HOSP Work Plan February 23  (Pages 149 - 152) 
 

 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel wish to consider a matter as an 
Exempt Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 

Page 2



 

 

“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed –  
  
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel be invited to remain.” 
 
Mobile phones and other mobile devices 
 
All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are 
switched to silent mode. The chairman may approve an exception to this request 
in special circumstances. 
 
Filming and recording of meetings 
 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes. 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to 
do so, as directed by the Chairman.  Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as 
possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting, 
focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard to 
the wishes of any members of the public present who may not wish to be filmed. 
As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the 
Chairman or the Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer’s 
representative before the start of the meeting so that all those present may be 
made aware that it is happening. 
 
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social 
media to report on proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
On hearing the alarm – (a continuous two tone siren) 
 
Leave the room by the nearest exit door.  Ensure that windows are closed. 
 
Last person out to close the door. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings. 
 
Do not use the lifts. 
 
Follow the green and white exit signs and make your way to the assembly point. 
Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so by the Fire Authority. 
Go to Assembly Point C – Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen 
& Co 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 131022 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 13 October 2022 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.00 pm Meeting Concluded: 4.15 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
Ciaran Cronnelly (Chair) 
Caroline Cherry (Vice Chair) 
Karin Haverson 
Sandra Hearne 
Huw James 
Ian Parker 
Roz Willis 
Georgie Bigg 
 
Apologies: Councillors: Mark Aplin, Andy Cole, Hugh Gregor, Ruth Jacobs and Timothy 
Snaden. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Ann Harley 
 
Health colleagues in attendance: Colin Bradbury (BNSSG Integrated Care Board); 
Andrew Hollowood and Paula Clarke (United Hospitals Bristol and Weston NHS Trust) 
 
North Somerset Council officers in attendance: Matt Lenny and Georgie McArthur 
(Public Health); Philippa Penney and Leo Taylor (Corporate Services). 
  
HEA 
9 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
  

HEA 
10 

Minutes 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2022 be approved as 
a correct record.  
  
Cllr Ian Parker noted that there was an outstanding action in respect of Minute 
HEA 5 (Dental Services in North Somerset) relating to the provision of community 
(mobile) dental services at care homes in the district and the Scrutiny Officer 
confirmed he would follow this up. 
  

HEA 
11 

Adult Mental Health Needs Assessment and Mental Health Strategy 
development (Agenda Item 9) 
 
[This item was taken out of sequence] 
  
The Consultant in Mental Health presented for Members’ feedback, the report 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 131022 
 

outlining the findings and recommendations of the Adults Mental Health Needs 
Assessment for the population aged over 18.  
  
In discussion, Members sought and received clarification on the following aspects 
of the Mental Health Needs Assessment: 

       workplace health programme; 
       Place-based approach and how to assess its effectiveness; 
       social prescribing, particularly around increasing exercise; 
       debt and the cost-of-living crisis; 
       resource mapping; 
       risk factors affecting children and into adolescence (child experiences); 
       digital exclusion; 
       men’s health including addressing mental health stigma; and 
       ongoing mental health implications of Covid-19, particularly those 

associated with isolation from family/friends. 
  
Concluded: that the report be received.  
  
  

HEA 
12 

Healthy Weston Phase 2 outputs from public engagement (Agenda Item 8) 
 
[This item was taken out of sequence] 
  
The Director of Strategy, Partnerships and Population, NHS Bristol, North 
Somerset and South Gloucestershire Integrated Care Board (BNSSG ICB) gave a 
presentation on the outcomes of the Board’s engagement with the public and staff 
on plans for delivering the ‘Health Weston 2’ programme. 
  
The Panel welcomed the reported positive feedback from the engagement and 
acknowledged the improvement in the Hospital’s Care Quality Commission 
assessed performance, but Members felt there was more to do around changing 
public perceptions, noting ongoing staffing and recruitment challenges and 
significant pandemic implications.  
  
Members sought and received clarification on the following: 

 the arrangements for and implications of transferring patients to other 
hospitals and how this model was being developed; and 

 transport to hospital when bus routes were being cut and potential system-
wide approaches to supporting access. 

  
Concluded: that the report be received. 
  
  

HEA 
13 

ICB Performance Report of Primary care and Ambulance services (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 
The Director of Strategy, Partnerships and Population (NHS BNSSG ICB) gave a 
presentation reporting on primary care and ambulance performance in the BNSSG 
area. 
  
In discussing primary care performance, Members sought and received 
clarification on the following: 

Page 6



3 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 131022 
 

 availability of access to monkey pox vaccine; and 
 inconsistent GP access and the role of the ICB in monitoring performance. 

  
In presenting the ambulance performance data, the Director emphasised that the 
service was one of the better performing but the well-publicised issues with waiting 
times at hospital was a clear example of how challenges affecting one part of the 
system could impact significantly elsewhere: ambulance waiting times were a 
symptom of complex range of issues impacting hospital throughput and discharge 
He said the greatest priority was currently being given to addressing these 
causes.    
  
Members sought and received clarification on the following points: 

 current performance compared with pre-pandemic levels; and 
 initiatives in social care to mitigate hospital admission pressures;  
  

In closing the debate the Chairman referred again to the significant challenge 
illustrated by the ambulance waiting time data, noting that this would worsen yet 
further during the winter months.  
  
Concluded: that the report be received 
  
  

HEA 
14 

Winter Pressures (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Director of Strategy, Partnerships and Population (NHS BNSSG ICB) gave a 
presentation providing context, the six key national priorities., forecasts (including 
bed occupancy and ambulance hand-over times) and an outline of the initial 
content of the winter plan. 
  
Members sought and received clarification on the following 

 strategies for addressing conditions for care workers 
 implications of industrial action; and 
 what a worst-case scenario looked like. 

 
Concluded: that the report be received. 
  
Before closing the item, the Chairman noted that that the Director of Strategy, 
Partnerships and Population had recently been appointed to this new role at the 
ICB and Members, and on behalf of Members, thanked him for his valued 
contribution to the work of the Panel in his former role in the now superseded 
Clinical Commissioning Group.  The Director thanked Members for their 
constructive involvement over the years. 
  
  

HEA 
15 

HOSP Work Plan October 22 
 
The Chair updated members on Panel working group activity including around the 
integration of Weston General Hospital services with the wider University 
Hospitals Bristol and Weston Trust and the development of a new Surgery at the 
Weston Rugby Club site.  
 
Concluded: that the work item be updated accordingly.  
  

Page 7



4 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 131022 
 

 
 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 

Page 8



 

 
 
Report to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 16 February 2023 
 
Subject of Report: Developing an Integrated Care Strategy for Bristol, 
North Somerset and South Gloucestershire  
 
Officer Presenting: Sebastian Habibi, Programme Director, BNSSG ICB 
 
 
Recommendations 
Members are asked to:  

• Note the cross-system efforts and progress to date in developing a system-wide 
Integrated Care Strategy. 

• Provide any feedback on the proposed approach or current draft of the Strategic 
Framework.  
 

Summary of Report 
Please see the supporting slide deck which will be presented at the meeting and provide an 
overview as follows:  
 

• Purpose of the strategy  
• Current position  
• Timeline  
• Summary of the BNSSG Strategic Framework 

 
Author: 
Sebastian Habibi, Programme Director, BNSSG ICB  
 
Appendices: 

• Discovery Phase – Key findings (in PowerPoint slides)  
• Have Your Say – summary of key findings (in PowerPoint slides)  
• Our Future Health (in PowerPoint slides)  
• ICS Strategic Framework (PDF) 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Supporting everyone to live a long and healthy life 
How will we deliver joint health and care priorities? 

ICS Strategic Framework 
Version 3.0  -  21st December 2022 Page 11



 

 P a g e  | 2 

Foreword 
Integrated Care means a joined-up approach that can deliver effective, 
personalised care to an individual while being efficient at a population level. 

When services are integrated, they produce better outcomes. The Integrated Care 
System (ICS) provides a big opportunity for us to build on the strengths in our 
partnership, work more closely together and make a lasting impact on the health 
and wellbeing of people here. 

We have made good progress in integrating services in Bristol, North Somerset 
[...]
initial stage of system wide 
strategy development.  

• High level synthesis to get across key 
messages for the system.

• Opportunities to deliver at scale > not to 
replace work done at place level.

P
age 53



17

Health impacts

P
age 54



The population health 
mission

Drivers: poverty, discrimination, 
childhood trauma → poor mental 
health, drugs, alcohol, smoking, poor 
diet → pain, diabetes, COPD, cancer, 
heart disease, dementia

P
age 55



Inequality is expensive

0 40 80 120C
u
m

u
la

ti
v
e
 e

x
p
e
c
te

d
 l
if
e
ti
m

e
 c

o
s
t 

(£
, 
fe

m
a
le

s
)

Applying these estimates 
to the BNSSG population, 
the total cost of hospital 
episodes associated with 
deprivation in BNSSG is in 
the region of £100 million 
per year. 

P
age 56



The population health 
problem

BNSSG population projections

Annual bed days due to falls by age 
and segment

P
age 57



@HTBNSSG

Questions? 

21

P
age 58

https://twitter.com/htbnssg


 

 
 
Report to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 16 February 2023 
 
Subject of Report: Winter Planning 2022/23 update and early lessons   
 
Officer Presenting: Caroline Dawe, Deputy Director of Commissioning, 
BNSSG ICB 
 
 
Recommendations 
Members are asked to:  

• Note the ongoing work from across the health and care system to support the winter 
planning /delivery processes and industrial action. 
 

Summary of Report 
Please see the supporting slide deck which will be presented at the meeting and covers:  
 

• Tranches of funding  
• Winter Board Assurance Framework  
• North Somerset Adult Social Care Discharge funding update  
• Industrial action 
• Next steps  

 
Author: 
Caroline Dawe, Deputy Director of Commissioning, BNSSG ICB  
Lisa Manson, Director of Performance and Delivery, BNSSG ICB  
 
Appendices: 
N/a 
 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Winter Planning 2022/23 update 
and early lessons 

Created by

Lisa Manson

Caroline Dawe

P
age 
[...]
arnt built into next planning 

process

• Collective Monthly debriefs – including system wide activity 

analysis

• Some process changes for IA days

• Some actions from IA being built into business as usual

P
age 66



Next Steps

• Maintaining focus on delivering the “Winter 6 Indicators”

• Focus on flow –

• Prevention of admissions – including in Primary Care

• Learning events

• Maintaining focus on “Every bed matters”

• Building in the learning from “Industrial Action”

• Discharge to Assess & Local Government Authority Review

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Report to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 16 February 2023 
 
Subject of Report: ICB Estates Management Plan and Graham Road GP 
Surgery Relocation 
 
Officer Presenting: Tim James, Estates Manager, BNSSG ICB, Dr 
Cummings and Dr Chubb – Pier Health Group  
 
 
Recommendations 
Members are asked to:  

• Note the overview provided regarding national and local context regarding the 
BNSSG ICB Estates Management Plan.  

• To note the progress made in relation Graham Road GP Surgery Relocation.  
• To provide endorsement for the engagement activities that were undertaken in 

relation to the Graham Road GP Surgery Relocation project. 
 
Summary of Report 
Please see the supporting slide decks which will be presented at the meeting. The item is 
split into two sections:  
 
1. ICB Estates Management Plan 

 
Providing a broad overview of the national context, the local context and update on NHS 
estates plans for the North Somerset area.   
 
2. Graham Road GP Surgery Relocation: Engagement and Consultation  
 
Providing background details of the project, overview of the consultation and engagement 
plan, the engagement activities undertaken, feedback received from participants and next 
steps.  
 
Author: 
Tim James, Estates Manager, BNSSG ICB 
Kate Debley, Locality Development Manager BNSSG ICB working in partnership with 
colleagues from Pier H
[...]
2 
 
SUBJECT OF REPORT: MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY 
 
TOWN OR PARISH: ALL 
 
OFFICER/MEMBER PRESENTING: MATT LENNY, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 
HEALTH  
 
KEY DECISION: NO 
 
REASON: UPDATE FOR INFORMATION 
  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel are invited to consider the update about 
development of the all-age mental health strategy for North Somerset and to contribute 
views, perspectives and possible actions to be considered as the strategy is developed and 
finalised.  
 
1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
This report highlights how key findings from the adults and children and young people 
(CYP) mental health needs assessments and engagement activities are shaping emerging 
priorities to be addressed in the Mental Health Strategy.  
 
The strategy will have a five-year timeline (2023-2028) and will be oriented around 
overarching themes of (i) Prevention, (ii) Early Intervention, and (iii) Supported and Living 
Well, to map to the overarching themes of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2024.  
 
 
2. DETAILS 
 
An all-age Mental Health Strategy is currently being developed for North Somerset. The 
process of strategy development aims to: 

• Build on our current knowledge of rising need nationally 
• Assess and understand mental health and wellbeing need and related inequality in 

North Somerset in greater depth 
• Understand current provision and any gaps to be addressed 
• Explore and synthesise the views of the local population and stakeholders 
• Review the latest evidence of the most effective interventions 
• Collaborate with a range of partners to develop and set out the actions we will take 

collectively to improve mental health and wellbeing. 

Page 131

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

 
Developing the strategy does not discount the huge range of actions in place already. 
Rather, it aims to build on existing policy and practice, enhance synergy, and address any 
gaps or service improvement needs. For instance, the strategy will build on the Communit
[...]
sed.  
 
1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
This report highlights the current position with the Physical Activity Strategy for North 
Somerset in response to an action from the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021 to 
2024.  
This strategy and accompanying outline action plan will demonstrate how the Council and 
partners can contribute to improving the health and wellbeing of North Somerset residents 
and reducing health inequalities through increasing physical activity. 
 
 
2. DETAILS 
 
• There is a national focus on physical activity and health and wellbeing, particularly 

through the Office for Health Improvement and Disparities (OHID) (announced in March 
2021); this focus will need to be a national drive to achieve pre Covid 19 physical activity 
participation rates and to build on this to ensure those who are inactive are provided with 
opportunities to become active. 

• At present: 
o 25.9% of North Somerset adults are inactive (participate in less than 30 minutes per 

week)  
o 34.2% of North Somerset children and young people in school years 1-11 (aged 5-

16) are inactive  
 

Page 137

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy identifies increasing physical activity levels as an 
action and has assigned £80k towards the delivery of the action plan. 
 

• Engagement was conducted via online surveys, workshops and interviews with a 
range of stakeholders between October 2022 and January 2023. 

This included: 
o Town and Parish Councils 
o Residents 
o Physical activity providers 
o Schools  
o Key internal stakeholders – Public Health, Leisure, Sustainable Transport, 

Natural Environment  
o Key external stakeholders – BNSSG ICB, Wesport, Leisure Centres, One 

Weston Locality 
o Disability access group 

 
• Following consultation, 4 shared outcomes have been identified, which will form the 

themes of the strategy’s objectives and priorities and accompanying action plan: 

o Active Environments – built and natural environments that suppo
[...]
ns in May 2023)  
For Panel discussion/endorsement  
 
• Priority 1: Ensuring that North Somerset residents see the benefits of the new Integrated Care System and this is truly 

collaborative across all partners. 
• Priority 2: Access to dentist across North Somerset needs to vastly improve and with the Integrated Care System taking on 

greater responsibility for this locally it offers an opportunity to influence. Working with Bristol and South Gloucestershire 
Councils via the Joint Health Overview Scrutiny Committee will be important. 

• Priority 3: Weston General Hospital has made significant improvements in recent months following their latest CQC report. 
Continue to work closely with the Trust to ensure continued improvement in patient outcomes. 

• Priority 4: Monitor the Healthy Weston 2 programme and whether this has delivered the benefits envisaged and influence the 
next stages of the strategy. 

• Priority 5: Hospital discharge remains a challenge, so work closely with the Adult Services and Housing Policy Scrutiny Panel 
to provide assurance and scrutiny that steps are being taken to address this. 

• Priority 6: The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is relatively new across North Somerset and has the potential to reduce 
health inequalities across North Somerset, but it will only be effective if all partners fully embrace and commit to it. So engage 
with the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Board, and use the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to support this.  

 

P
age 151



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Developing an Integrated Care Strategy for Bristol, North Somerset and South Gloucestershire
	Summary of Report
	6.1  CS Strategic Framework
	6.2  ICS Strategy Presentation
	Slide 0
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21: Questions? 


	7 Winter Pl
[...]
environmental implications
	6.	risk management
	7.	Equality Implications
	8.	Corporate Implications
	10.1  Physical Activity Strategy - presentation
	Slide 1: Joint Physical Activity Strategy for North Somerset 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7


	11 HOSP Work Plan February 23
	SECTION 6 - Progress and follow-up on implementing Panel recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 160223 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 16 February 2023 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.00 pm Meeting Concluded: 4.42 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
Ciaran Cronnelly (Chairman) 
Caroline Cherry 
Andy Cole 
Karin Haverson 
Huw James 
Ian Parker 
Timothy Snaden 
Roz Willis 
Georgie Bigg 
 
Apologies: Councillors: Hugh Gregor, Sandra Hearne and Ruth Jacobs. 
 
Absent: Councillors Mark Aplin. 
 
Health colleagues in attendance: Dr Cummings (Pier Health Group); Caroline Dawe 
(BNSSG ICB); Dr Christopher Chubb (Pier Health Group); Sebastian Habibi (BNSSG 
ICB); Tim James (BNSSG ICB); Kelly Smith (Pier Health Group); Becky Vallen (BNSSG 
ICB); Dan Wright (Pier Health Group). 
 
Officers in attendance: Matt Lenny (Public Health); Rebecca Stathers (Public Health); 
Leo Taylor and Liz Godfrey-Day (Corporate Services).  
  
HEA 
16 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
  

HEA 
17 

Minutes 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 be approved 
as a correct record.  
  

HEA 
18 

Winter Planning 2022-23 
 
[Items 7 and 8 were taken early to enable Agenda item 6 to be taken later on the 
agenda].  
  



2 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 160223 
 

The Deputy Director of Commissioning, BNSSG Integrated Care Board (ICB) gave 
a presentation updating Members on progress in the delivery of Winter 2022/23 
planning and early lessons.  This included updates on the following: 

         tranches of funding;  
         the Winter Board Assurance Framework;  
         North Somerset Adult Social Care Discharge funding update; 
         industrial action; and 
         next steps. 

  
In reviewing the information, Members sought and received clarification on the 
following: 

         discharge funding for step down care and the reference to “additional spot 
purchase beds remaining open … with no care coordination”; 

         the potential to involve GPs in allocating care; 
         addressing challenges around domiciliary care provision; and 
         progress on “call 111” early triage initiatives (Clinical Assessment 

Service). 
  
In closing discussions, the Chairman recognised the considerable difficulties faced 
by health and social care services and whilst the initiatives discussed above would 
make a difference, the challenge was considerable and on-going.  
  
Concluded: that the report be received. 
  
  

HEA 
19 

ICB Estates and Graham Road Surgery Relocation 
 
[This item was taken out of sequence] 
  
The Estates Manager, BNSSG ICB gave a presentation outlining: 

         the ICB Estates Management Plan, providing a broad overview of the 
national and local contexts and an update on NHS estates plans for the 
North Somerset area; and  

         the Graham Road GP Surgery Relocation: Engagement and Consultation 
- Providing background details of the project, overview of the consultation 
and engagement plan, the engagement activities undertaken, feedback 
received from participants and next steps.  

  
Members received for following responses to issues and concerns raised: 
  
(1)       New Parklands Surgery capacity – assurance was given that the new 
surgery would have sufficient capacity to accommodate proposed new housing 
development in the area but it was noted that there would need to be a prior 
consultative process if additional housing were to be proposed in the Local Plan 
currently under development with NSC. 
(2)       Capacity at proposed new surgery at the Rugby Club – assurance was also 
given that the capacity at the new site was sufficient to take on Graham Road 
patients and he also gave definitive assurance that there were no plans to close 
the nearby Horizon health centre.  It was emphasised that this was a key asset for 
the local Bourneville community. 
  
There was discussion about the acknowledged challenges around pedestrian and 



3 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 160223 
 

public transport access to the new site but, notwithstanding these enduring 
concerns, Members acknowledged the urgent need to improve the quality and 
capacity of GP services in Weston-super-Mare, noting that provision in the town 
was recognised as being the least sufficient in the BNSSG area.  Members 
therefore welcomed and endorsed the outlined public engagement plans for the 
proposed new surgery. 
  
Concluded: 
(1)  that the report be received; and  
(2)  that the engagement activities undertaken in relation to the Graham Road GP 

Surgery Relocation project be endorsed. 
  
  

HEA 
20 

Developing an Integrated Care Strategy for Bristol, North Somerset and 
South Gloucestershire 
 
[This item was taken out of sequence.] 
  
The Programme Director, BNSSG ICB gave a presentation updating Members on 
the cross-system efforts and progress to date in developing a system wide 
Integrated Care Strategy (ICS).  The presentation focussed on:  

 the purpose of the strategy;  
 the current position;  
 the delivery timeline; and    
 a summary of the BNSSG Strategic Framework 

  
Members noted the development of the BNSSG Outcomes Framework (as a 
means of measuring ICS delivery and the requirement that the ICB produce and 
consult on a Joint Forward Plan (JFP). It was suggested that the Panel may wish 
review to this plan annually.  
  
In considering the Strategic Framework (to who how the system will plan to deliver 
strategic aims) Members provided the following feedback: 

 areas of need emerging from the analysis: end of life care – Members felt 
there needed to be greater emphasis on the need for support for “informal” 
carers (family/friends); 

 System Outcomes framework: ENV21 – more emphasis was needed on 
business engagement and the significant potential for positively influencing 
employees and contribution to enhancing the natural environment; 

 the need to develop qualitative measures of the strategy’s impact on 
people’s health and wellbeing experience; and 

 active travel and its contribution to improving public health and addressing 
climate emergency needed greater emphasis.  

  
In bringing the discussion to an end it was agreed that the developing Integrated 
Care Strategy would be considered by all scrutiny panels when the process 
converged towards identifying key priorities.  

  
Concluded: that the report be received and that Members feedback be provided 
in the form of the minutes.  
  

HEA Mental Health Strategy 



4 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 160223 
 

21  
The Director of Public Health presented the report highlighting how key findings 
from the adults and children and young people (CYP) mental health needs 
assessments and engagement activities were shaping emerging priorities to be 
addressed in the Mental Health Strategy.  
  
The strategy would have a five-year timeline (2023-2028) and would be oriented 
around overarching themes of (i) Prevention, (ii) Early Intervention, and (iii) 
Supported and Living Well, to map to the overarching themes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2024.  
  
In discussion Members commented and raised queries as follows: 
  
(1)       A national approach was needed to address impact of social and 
mainstream media on children’s mental health – the Director confirmed that the 
Council was lobbying the Government on various related issues but there was 
much that was being done at local level to support parents.  
(2)       Youth services had provided a useful and positive support in the area but 
many of these had been closed – The Director acknowledged the impacts of 
ongoing budget challenges but emphasised the opportunities around leveraging 
and supporting community and third sector initiatives.   
  
Concluded: that the report be received and that Members feedback be provided 
in the form of the minutes. 
  

HEA 
22 

Physical Activity Strategy for North Somerset 
 
The Physical Activity and Healthy Lifestyles Manager presented the report 
highlighting the current position with the development of the Physical Activity 
Strategy.  The strategy would demonstrate how the Council and partners can 
contribute to improving the health and wellbeing of North Somerset residents and 
reduce health inequalities through increasing physical activity. 
  
Members sought and received clarification on the following aspects of the 
strategy: 

 encouraging organised activity with more focus on active travel to school 
 the numbers of housebound people and carers in the district and work 

being done to encourage them to be more active; and 
 work with Age UK and other partners on pulling together resources for older 

people. 
  
Concluded: that the report be received, and that Members feedback be provided 
in the form of the minutes.  
  
  

HEA 
23 

HOSP Work Plan February 23 
 
In reviewing the Panel’s workplan, the Chairman updated Members on progress 
with the implementation of Healthy Weston phase 2 – noting that both 
workstreams set out in Section 1 of the work plan were now complete and would 
be removed from the Plan. 
  



5 
 

Leo Taylor,  01934 634621 HEA minutes 160223 
 

Members then considered the appendix to the work plan setting out the Chair’s 
recommended priorities (as set out in the report to Council on 21 February 2023) 
for the HOSP Panel that would be reconstituted with the new Council 
administration following the forthcoming election.   
  
Concluded: 
  
(1)       that the work plan be received and updated accordingly; and 
  
(2)       that the following recommended work plan priorities for the new HOSP 
Panel (formed after the forthcoming elections) be endorsed:-  
  
        Priority 1: Ensuring that North Somerset residents see the benefits of the 

new Integrated Care System and this is truly collaborative across all partners. 
        Priority 2: Access to dentist across North Somerset needs to vastly improve 

and with the Integrated Care System taking on greater responsibility for this 
locally it offers an opportunity to influence. Working with Bristol and South 
Gloucestershire Councils via the Joint Health Overview Scrutiny Committee 
will be important. 

        Priority 3: Weston General Hospital has made significant improvements in 
recent months following their latest CQC report. Continue to work closely with 
the Trust to ensure continued improvement in patient outcomes. 

        Priority 4: Monitor the Healthy Weston 2 programme and whether this has 
delivered the benefits envisaged and influence the next stages of the strategy. 

        Priority 5: Hospital discharge remains a challenge, so work closely with the 
Adult Services and Housing Policy Scrutiny Panel to provide assurance and 
scrutiny that steps are being taken to address this. 

        Priority 6: The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is relatively new across 
North Somerset and has the potential to reduce health inequalities across 
North Somerset, but it will only be effective if all partners fully embrace and 
commit to it. So engage with the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Board, 
and use the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to support this.  

  
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 


